utilized as at the date of this announcement. Accordingly, the Placing is not subject to Shareholders’

approval.

CONVERSION PRICE

The Initial Conversion Price of HK$0.90 per Conversion Share was arrived at after arm’s length

negotiation between the Company and the Placing Agent and represent:–

(i) a premium of approximately 1.12% to the closing price of HK$0.89 per Share quoted on the Stock

Exchange on the date of this Announcement; and

(ii) a discount of approximately 2.17% to the average closing price of HK$0.92 per Share as quoted on

the Stock Exchange for the 5 consecutive trading days of the Shares immediately prior to the date of

this Announcement.

The Initial Conversion Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares

and was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the Company and the Placing Agent.

8

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing is illustrated as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the Placing
(assuming the Convertible

Notes are placed and converted
in full) at the Initial

Conversion Price

Shares
Approximate

% Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Zhang Yang 534,296,500 18.67 534,296,500 15.66

Citigroup Inc. 148,303,035 5.18 148,303,035 4.35

Public

Placees – – 550,000,000 16.12

Other Shareholders 2,178,619,828 76.15 2,178,619,828 63.87

TOTAL 2,861,219,363 100.00 3,411,219,363 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Placing will enable the Company to obtain funding so as to develop its existing business and

explore potential business and take up investment opportunities in the future with readily available

funds. The Directors consider that the timing of the fund raising by the Placing is appropriate in view of

the favourable economic environment and current stock market condition with flourishing fundraising

activities such as initial public offerings, placing of shares and issue of convertible notes in the market

and the Placing is an appropriate means of raising additional capital for the Company. On the assumption